ACT 274

S.B. NO. 379

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Motor Carrier Safety Law.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 286-209, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read as follows:

"(d) A fee of no more than [\$7] \$12.00 shall be charged by a motor carrier inspection station for each safety inspection performed."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 7, 1985.)